

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION

ALYSSON MILLS, IN HER CAPACITY AS
RECEIVER FOR ARTHUR LAMAR
ADAMS AND MADISON TIMBER
PROPERTIES, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UPS STORE, INC.; HERRING
VENTURES, LLC d/b/a/ THE UPS STORE;
AUSTIN ELSEN; TAMMIE ELSEN;
COURTNEY HERRING; DIANE LOFTON;
CHANDLER WESTOVER; RAWLINGS
& MACINNIS, PA; TAMMY VINSON; and
JEANNIE CHISHOLM,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-364-CWR-FKB

Arising out of Case No. 3:18-cv-252,
Securities and Exchange Commission
v. Arthur Lamar Adams and Madison Timber
Properties, LLC

Hon. Carlton W Reeves, District Judge

**THE UPS STORE, INC.'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1), Defendant The UPS Store, Inc. (“TUPSS, Inc.”) respectfully submits this Reply Memorandum of Law in Support of Its Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction (the “Motion to Dismiss”) the Amended Complaint, ECF No. 14, filed by Plaintiff Alysson Mills (“Plaintiff” or the “Receiver”), as the Receiver for the estates of Arthur Lamar Adams (“Adams”) and his company Madison Timber Properties, LLC (“Madison Timber”) (together, “Adams/Madison Timber”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE RECEIVER LACKS STANDING TO RECOVER LOSSES INCURRED BY INVESTORS AND TO PURSUE CLAIMS THAT DO NOT BELONG TO ADAMS/MADISON TIMBER.	2
II. THE RECEIVER SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED LEAVE TO AMEND TO ATTEMPT TO CURE THE LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Fed. Recovery Servs. v. United States</i> , 72 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Frascogna v. Sec. Check, LLC</i> , No. 3:07cv686 DPJ-JCS, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4044 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 7, 2009)	7
<i>In re Latitude Sols., Inc. (DeJoria)</i> , 922 F.3d 6907 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Ebert v. DeJoria</i> , 140 S. Ct. 521 (2019)	1, 6
<i>SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd. (Lloyds)</i> , 927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2019)	3, 5
<i>SI Restructuring, Inc. v. Faulkner (In re SI Restructuring, Inc.)</i> , 532 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Zacarias v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019)	3, 4
Statutes & Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15	7
Local Uniform Civil Rules of the United States District Courts for the Northern District and the Southern District of Mississippi, (“L.U.Civ.R.”) L.U.Civ.R. 7(b)(2) & 15	7
